[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Insurance - Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction Program - FY2024-2025 and FY2025-2026 - \$1,192,890]

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant from the California Department of Insurance to fund the Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction Program in the amount of \$1,192,890 for the grant period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027; and amending Ordinance No. 191-24 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 240596 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2024-2025 and 2025-2026) to provide for the addition of one grant-funded position in Class 8550 District Attorney's Investigator-SFERS (FTE 1.0) for the grant agreement period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027.

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

Note:

- (a) The Office of the District Attorney was awarded \$1,192,890 by the California

 Department of Insurance to support coordinated program efforts targeted at the investigation and prosecution of organized automobile fraud activity.
- (b) The funding award, totaling \$1,192,890, includes \$397,630 for each of fiscal years 2024-2025, 2025-2026, and 2026-2027.
 - (c) The funding source is the Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction

Program, established under Section 1874.8 of the California Insurance Code, and under Title 10, Section 2698.70 et seq. of the California Code of Regulations.

Section 2. Retroactive authorization to accept and expend grant funds.

- (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, California Department of Insurance grant funds in the amount of \$1,192,890 to support coordinated program efforts targeted at the investigation and prosecution of organized automobile fraud activity.
- (b) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of the District Attorney to receive more or less money than the awarded amount of \$1,192,890 and approves the acceptance and expenditure by the Office of the District Attorney of the additional or reduced money.
- (c) The District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, to submit the proposal to the California Department of Insurance and is authorized to execute the Grant Award Agreement, included in Board of Supervisors File No. 241117, and to execute any extensions or amendments thereof.
- (d) The grant funds received thereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.
- (e) Any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency; the State of California and the California Department of Insurance disclaim responsibility for any such liability.
 - (f) The total personnel budget for the one (1) new position (1.0 FTE) and one (1)

current part-time position (0.38 FTE) is \$892,473 of the total grant award of \$1,192,890 for the term July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2027. The balance of the \$1,192,890 grant award is allocated to pay \$69,090 for indirect costs, \$17,000 for outreach, \$15,000 for audit expense, \$101,357 for facility rental, \$8,009 for vehicle fuel and maintenance, and \$20,776 for travel/training, and \$69,185 for vehicle purchase.

Section 3. Grant funded positions: Amendment to Fiscal Year 2024-2025 and Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Annual Salary Ordinance.

Ordinance No. 191-24 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 240596 for FYs 2024-2025, and 2025-2026) is hereby amended to add the following positions:

Department: DAT (229313) District Attorney

Program: DA Urban Organized Auto-FY24-25

Fund: 13720

Project ID: 10041841

Amendment	No. of	Class	Compensation
	Positions		Schedule
Add in FY2024-2025	0.52 FTE	8550 District Attorney's	\$4,857 - \$6,199
		Investigator-SFERS	Biweekly

Department: DAT (229313) District Attorney

Program: DA Urban Organized Auto-FY25-26

Fund: 13720

Project ID:10041860

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
	5
	6
1	7
1	8
1	
2	0
2	1
2	2

24

25

Amendment	No. of	Class	Compensation	
	Positions		Schedule	
Add in FY2025-2026	1.0 FTE	8550 District Attorney's	\$5,029 - \$6,419	
		Investigator-SFERS	Biweekly	

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION	
2	David Chiu, City Attorney	DEP	ARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
3			
4			
5	By: <u>/s/</u>	By:	<u>/s/</u>
6	Sarah Crowley		Carol Isen
7	Deputy City Attorney		Human Resources Director
8			
9	APPROVED: /s/		
10	London N. Breed		
11	Mayor		
12			
13	APPROVED: /s/		
14	Greg Wagner		
15	Controller		
16			
17	Recommended:		
18			
19	<u>/s/</u>		
20	Brooke Jenkins		
21	District Attorney		
22			
23			
24			



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

241117 File Number:

Date Passed: December 17, 2024

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant from the California Department of Insurance to fund the Organized Automobile Fraud Activity Interdiction Program in the amount of \$1,192,890 for the grant period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027; and amending Ordinance No. 191-24 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 240596 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2024-2025 and 2025-2026) to provide for the addition of one grant-funded position in Class 8550 District Attorney's Investigator-SFERS (FTE 1.0) for the grant agreement period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027.

December 04, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

December 10, 2024 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai and Walton

December 17, 2024 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 9 - Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai

and Walton

Excused: 1 - Chan

File No. 241117

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 12/17/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor